

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

ALBERT LEWIS, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 4:14-cv-0004
)	
KANSAS CITY CHIEFS FOOTBALL)	
CLUB, INC.)	
)	
Defendant.)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND

Kenneth B. McClain
Lauren E. McClain
Timothy J. Kingsbury
HUMPHREY, FARRINGTON &
MCCLAIN
221 West Lexington, Suite 400
Independence, MO 64051
Telephone: (816) 836-5050
Facsimile: (816) 836-8966

Paul D. Anderson
John Klamann
Andrew Schermerhorn
THE KLAMANN LAW FIRM
929 Walnut Street, Suite 800
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 421-2626
Facsimile: (816) 421-8686

Wm. Dirk Vandever
THE POPHAM LAW FIRM
712 Broadway, Suite 100
Kansas City, Missouri
Telephone: (816) 221-2288
Facsimile: (816) 221-3999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Standard Governing the Motion for Remand 3

II. This Case is Not Removable Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1445(c) 4

III. Even if this Case were Otherwise Removable, Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act is Inapplicable and Cannot be Relied Upon as Grounds for Federal Jurisdiction..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise out of the Breach of Duties Owed to them Independent of any Provisions in any CBA, whether Existing or Not..... 5

 B. Defendant’s Reliance on *Duerson* and other Prior Cases is Misplaced 8

 C. Defendant May Not Establish Federal Jurisdiction on the Basis of Facts not Alleged in the Petition..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	6, 10
<i>Amesquita v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 408 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	4
<i>Arceneaux v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 574718 (E.D. La. Mar. 22, 2004)	8
<i>Barnhill v. Allied Waste Indus.</i> , 13-00804-CV-W-JTM, 2013 WL 6070012 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2013)	3, 4
<i>Bogan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 828 (8 th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	passim
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Cochran v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3398841 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 23, 2010).....	13
<i>Derrico v. Sheehan Emergency Hosp.</i> , 844 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Duerson v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 13 C 2513, 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012)	9
<i>Fox v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 795 (6 th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Hansen v. Ritter</i> , 375 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	6, 10
<i>Humphrey v. Sequentia</i> , 58 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>In re Business Men’s Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 992 F.2d 181 (8 th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Johnson v. Annheuser Busch, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 620 (8 th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	2
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	2
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	9, 11
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> ,	

512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	10
<i>Lumber Prod. Indus. Workers v. W. coast Indus. Rel.</i> ,	
775 F.2d 1042 (9 th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Maynard v. Mare-Bear, Inc.</i> ,	
712 F.Supp. 795 (D. Nev. 1989).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Schnucks Markets, Inc.</i> ,	
163 F.3d 1048 (8 th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Miner v. Local</i> ,	
373, 513 F.3d 854 (8 th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Office & Professional Employees Ins. Trust Fund v. Laborers Funds Administrative Office, Inc.</i> ,	
783 F.2d 919 (9 th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Sill v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> ,	
87 S.W.3d 386 (Mo.App. S.D.2002)	11
<i>State ex rel. Brewen–Clark Syrup Co. v. Missouri Workmen's Compensation Commission</i> ,	
8 S.W.2d 897 (Mo.1928) (<i>en banc</i>)	4
<i>State ex rel. KCP & L Greater Missouri Operations Co. v. Cook</i> ,	
353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	4
<i>Wagner v. Bondex Intern., Inc.</i> ,	
368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo.App. W.D. 2012).....	11
<i>Williams v. National Football League</i> ,	
582 F.3d 863 (8 th Cir. 2009)	9, 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1445(c)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	5
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	7
R.S.Mo. § 287.010	6
R.S.Mo. 287.110(2)	6

Other Materials

Ill. Pattern Jury Instr. – Civ. 15.01.....	17
<i>Mo. Approved Jury Instr. (Civil) 19.01 (7th ed)</i>	17
